## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-06-\_\_\_ (R)**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, RENAMING THE OLD SETTLER'S AQUATIC CENTER LOCATED AT 1101 E. LOUISIANA STREET

- WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable to rename the Old Settler's Aquatic Center at 1101 E. Louisiana Street; and
- WHEREAS, the recommendation satisfies the policy direction of the City Council; and
- WHEREAS, the powers and duties of the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Advisory Board include recommending park & facility names to the City Council; and
- WHEREAS, the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Advisory Board of the City of McKinney has reviewed and hereby recommends the following name: "Gilda Garcia Garza Aquatic Center."

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby renames the Old Settler's Aquatic Center at 1101 E. Louisiana Street the "Gilda Garcia Garza Aquatic Center."
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 7<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary JOSHUA STEVENSON, Deputy City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER, City Attorney